The Over-allotment Shares will be allotted and issued by the Company at HK$3.10 per Share
(exclusive of brokerage of 1%, SFC transaction levy of 0.0027% and Stock Exchange trading fee
of 0.005%), being the Offer Price per Offer Share under the Global Offering.

APPROVAL OF LISTING

Approval for the listing of and permission to deal in the Over-allotment Shares has already
been granted by the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange. Listing of and dealings in the
Over-allotment Shares are expected to commence on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange at 9:00
a.m. on August 5, 2020.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON THE FULL EXERCISE OF
THE OVER-ALLOTMENT OPTION

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately after the
completion of the allotment and issuance of the Over-allotment Shares pursuant to the
Over-allotment Option is as follows:

Immediately before the
completion of full exercise of

the Over-allotment Option

Immediately after the
completion of full exercise of

the Over-allotment Option

Shareholders
Number

of Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the Company’s
issued share

capital (1)
Number

of Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the Company’s
issued share

capital (1)

Cathay Media Holding Inc. 1,155,000,000 72.2% 1,155,000,000 69.6%
Orchid Asia 100,000,000 6.3% 100,000,000 6.0%
Snow Lake Funds 50,000,000 3.1% 50,000,000 3.0%
Foresight Orient Global
 Superior Choice SPC 25,000,000 1.6% 25,000,000 1.5%
Oceanic 6,250,000 0.4% 6,250,000 0.4%
Other Shareholders 263,750,000 16.5% 323,750,000 19.5%

Total 1,600,000,000 100.0% 1,660,000,000 100.0%

(1) The percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments.

3

PUBLIC FLOAT

Immediately after the full exercise of the Over-allotment Option, no less than 25% of the total
issued share capital of the Company will be held by the public in compliance with the requirements
under Rule 8.08(1) of the Listing Rules.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The additional net proceeds of approximately HK$182.3 million to be received by the Company
from the issue of the Over-allotment Shares after deducting the underwriting commissions,
transaction levy and trading fee (as applicable) relating to the exercise of the Over-allotment